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January 26, 2007 

Fffl -tfawfi Delivery 

Ms. Renee J. Jenkins 
Director of Administration 
Secretary of the Public UtiUties Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

RE: In the Matter of the Application of The Vanlue Telephone Companv to Delete Nuisance Call 
Service; PUCO Case No. 07-0081-TP-ATA 

Dear Ms. Jenkins: 

Enclosed are an original and ten (10) copies of an Application, to be filed in connection with the above-
referenced matter on behalf of The Vanlue Telephone Company. 

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

Very truly yours, 

Carolyn S. Flahive 

Enclosure 

Carolyn.FIahive@ThompsonHme.com Fax 614.469.3361 Phone 614.469.3294 dhj 534146.1 

THOMPSON HINE LLP 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

10 West Broad Street 
Suite 700 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3435 

wwwThompsonHine.com 
Phone 614.469.3200 
Fax 614.469.3361 

mailto:Carolyn.FIahive@ThompsonHme.com
http://wwwThompsonHine.com
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A i ^ 
The Pubiic Utiiities Commission of Ohio 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS APPLICATION FORM 
for 

% 

^/. 
% . 

i 4 ^ 
d̂T 

Automatic Cases for ILECs Not Subject to Alternative Regulati^h^ ^^f 
(Effective October 14,2004) C/ r^ 'o?-

% 

Case No. 07 - 0081 - T P - ATA 

' ^ j ' 
In the Matter of the Application of The Vanlue Telephone ) 
Company. P.U.C.O. No. 1 ) 

to delete Nuisance Call Service. This service is obsolete and has been replaced with Advanced Calling Services Call Trace. 
1 

Name of Company The Vanlue Telephone Company 
Address of Company 124 Center Street P.O. Box 247. Vanlue. OH 45890-0247 
Company Web Address www.tdstelecom.com 
Regulatory Contact Person(s) Carolyn Flahive Phone (614U69-3294 Fax (6141469-3361 
Regulatory Contact Person's Email Address carolyn.flahive@thompsonhine.com 
Date T̂RF Docket No. 90 - 5042 -TP-TRF 

Motion for protective order included with filing? : i es x No 
Motion for waiver(s) filed affecting this case? a Yes X No [Note: waiver(s) tolls any automatic timeframe] 

NOTE: This form must accompany all automatic approval/notice applications filed by incumbent local exchange companies (ILECs) not 
subject to a qualifying alternative regulation plan when making an application pursuant to Case Nos. 84-944-TP-COI and 86-1144-TP-
COI or 89-564-TP-COI. 

L Please indicate the reason for submitting this form (check one) 
D1 (AEO Application For Approval Of A Customer Contract For Competitive Services 

D a. Stand-Alone Contract (90-day approval, 7 copies) 
n b. Pre-Approved Contract (0-day notice, 7 copies) 
ILEC Application for Change in Ownership Pursuant to 4905.402, Ohio Revised Code (SO l̂ay approval, 10 copies) 
Small, For-profit, ILEC Application For A Limited Increase In Non-Basic Rates (60-day approval, 10 copies) 
Application For Tariff Amendment That Does Not Result In An Increase In Rates 
• a. Large ILEC, Competitive Offerings Other Than Those Listed Under 5., Below (60-day approval, 7 copies) 
X b. Small, for-profit ILECs (45-day approval, 10 copies) 
Tariff Application Not For An Increase bi Rates Involving Message Toll, Toil-Free Service, 900 And 900-Like Services, 500 
Service, Calling Card, Prepaid Calling Card, Private Line, and Speed Dialing In Accordance With Waiver Granted in 99-
563-TP-COI (5/11/2000 and 11/21/2002) (0-day notice, 7 copies) 
Small, not-for-profit ILEC tariff amendment 
D a. Tariff Change Not Resulting In An Increase In Rates (0-day notice, 7 copies) 
D b. Tariff Application Resulting In An Increase In Non-Basic Rates (45-day notice, 7 copies) 
D c. Tariff Application Resulting In An Increase In Basic Rates (60-day notice, 10 copies) 

THE FOLLOWING ARE TRF FlUNGS ONLY, NOT NEW CASES (O-day notice. 3 copies) 
a 7 Introduction or Extension of Promotional Offering (10-day notice, 3 copies) 
p 8 New Price List Rate Within an Approved Rate Range for Existing Competitive Service 

!L The following exhibits corresponding to the list of cases above, at a minimum, are required to be filed: 

D 2 (ACO) 
a 3 (AU) 
X 4 (ATA) 

a 5 (ZTA) 

n6<NFP) 

z 
z 
X 

a 
a 
a 
n 

3,4,5,6 
3,4,5,6 
2,3,4,5,6 
l.a., 4.a. 
l.a„4.a. 
2,3,4,5,6,8 
1 

Current Tariff Sheets (to be superseded), if applicable 
Proposed Tariff Sheets 
Rationale or Explanation for Change 
lustification for Competitive Treatment 
Cost support for non-MTS service 
Customer Notice to customers affected by proposal, and statement as to the form and timing of the notice 
Copy of Contract 

ni. Applicant is fOing this application under the regulatory requirements established by the 
Commission in Case No. sy — S'i V ' - T T " C ^ l . 

IV. Applicant respectfully requests the Commission to permit the filing of the proposed tariff 
sheets, to become effective on the date shown on the proposed tariff sheets (which is a date no 

http://www.tdstelecom.com
mailto:carolyn.flahive@thompsonhine.com


earlier than the day after the applicable automatic approval date), modified by any further 
revisions that have become effective prior to the effective date of the proposed schedule sheets. 

Respectfully submitted. 

The Vanlue Telephone Company 

Carolyn ^Flahive (00724( Carolyn 9/Flahive (0072404) 
THOMPSON HINE LLP 
10 West Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3435 
(614) 469-3200 

VERIFICATION 

I verify that all of the information submitted herein, and aU additional information submitted in 
connection with this case, is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

'(Signature and Title) (Date) 

*Verification is required for every filing, and need not be notarized except for Applications for a 
Limited Increase in Rates (ALIs). The verification may t>e signed by an officer of the applicant, its 
counsel, or an authorized agent of the applicant, except for ALIs. ALI applications must be 
signed by an officer of the company and be notarized. 



EXHIBIT A 

EXISTING SCHEDULE SHEETS 

Tariff Section Sheet No. 

PUCO No. 6 Master Index Fifth Revised Sheet 4 
PUCO No. 6 Section 3 Original Sheet 29 



Master Index 
THE VANLUE TELEPHONE COMPANY 
Ohio 

SUBJECT 

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR 

MAP OF EXCHANGE BOUNDARIES 

MESSAGE TOLL TELEPHONE SERVICE 

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES 

MISUSE OF FACILITIES 

NON-PUBLISHED (Unlisted) NUMBERS 

NON-PUBLISHED TELEPHONE SERVICE 

NON-RECURRING SERVICE CHARGES 

NUISANCE CALL SERVICE 

NUMBER CHANGE 

OBLIGATION AND LIABILITY OF COMPANY 

OBLIGATION OF CUSTOMER 

OFF PREMISE EXTENSION CHARGE 

OWNERHIP AND USE OF EQUIPMENT 

PAYSTATION (Charges) 

PAYMENT FOR SERVICE 

PAYMENT FOR SERVICE AND FACILITIES 

PAYSTATION SERVICE 

PER CALL/PER LINE BLOCKING 

PLANT CONSTRUCTED ON PRIVATE PROPERTY 

PRIVATE LINE SERVICE 

PROCEDURE FOR DISCONNECTION OF SERVICE 

TARIFF 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

Fifth Revised Sheet 4 
Cancels Fourth Revised Sheet 4 

/HPi 
3 
1 

4 

2 

3 

2 

3 

2 

3 

2 

3 

3 

2 

3 

2 

3 

3 

3 

8 

3 

4 

3 

11 1 
~J \.rf'jfn.-

4 
4 

1 

1-5 

5-6 

2 

7 

1-5 

29 

3 

2-3 

22 

3 

4 

4 

8 

20-21 

27-28 

9-11 

15 

1 

23-25 

(D) 

0) 

ISSUED: March 1.2006 EFFECTIVE: April 18. 2006 

iN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDER NO. 06-359-TP-ATA 
ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

BY: PAUL E. PEDERSON. VICE-PRESIDENT 
VANLUE, OHIO 

Oi 



THE VANLUE TELEPHONE COMPANY 
Ohio 

Section 3 
Original Sheet 29 

P.U.C.O. NO. 6 
GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS a m 

NUISANCE CALL SERVICE 

General 

Nuisance call service provides the customer with the capability of holding those calls 
received that are determined to be of a nuisance call nature for future tracking by the 
Telephone Company. 

B. Rates 

1. Initial Hold & Trace Equipment 

2. Each Trip Required for Tracing 

a. Normal Working Hours, per hour or fraction 

b. After Normal Working Hours, per hour or fraction 

3. Remove Hold and Trace Equipment 

C. Conditions 

No Charge 

No Charge 

No Charge 

No Charge 

1. The customer will have to go to another line and report that a nuisance call is being 
held and request tracing. 

2. The Company will only release the source of nuisance calls obtained from the hold 
and trace, to law enforcement agencies engaged in conducting an Investigation at 
the customer's request. 

3. The Company will require the customer to sign a form requesting nuisance call 
service and giving the Company the authority to provide the hold and trace 
equipment to their central office line. 

ISSUED: September 4, 1997 EFFECTIVE; October 22.1997 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDER NO. 97-982-TP-ATA 
ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

BY: MICHAELA. PANDOW, PRESIDENT 
VANLUE. OHIO 



EXHIBIT B 

PROPOSED SCHEDULE SHEETS 

Tariff Section Sheet No. 

PUCO No. 6 Master Index Sixth Revised Sheet 4 
PUCO No. 6 Section 3 First Revised Sheet 29 



THE VANLUE TELEPHONE COMPANY 
P.U.C.O. NO. 6 

GENERAL SUBJECT INDEX 

Master Index 
Sixth Revised Sheet 4 

Cancels Fifth Revised Sheet 4 

SUBJECT 

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR 

MAP OF EXCHANGE BOUNDARIES 

MESSAGE TOLL TELEPHONE SERVICE 

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES 

MISUSE OF FACILITIES 

NON-PUBLISHED (Unlisted) NUMBERS 

NON-PUBLISHED TELEPHONE SERVICE 

NON-RECURRING SERVICE CHARGES 

NUMBER CHANGE 

OBLIGATION AND LIABILITY OF COMPANY 

OBLIGATION OF CUSTOMER 

OFF PREMISE EXTENSION CHARGE 

OWNERHIP AND USE OF EQUIPMENT 

PAYSTATION (Charges) 

PAYMENT FOR SERVICE 

PAYMENT FOR SERVICE AND FACILITIES 

PAYSTATION SERVICE 

PER CALL/PER LINE BLOCKING 

PLANT CONSTRUCTED ON PRIVATE PROPERTY 

PRIVATE LINE SERVICE 

PROCEDURE FOR DISCONNECTION OF SERVICE 

TARIFF 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

6 

SECTION 

3 

1 

4 

2 

3 

2 

3 

2 

2 

3 

3 

2 

3 

2 

3 

3 

3 

8 

3 

4 

3 

SHEET 

4 

4 

1 

1-5 

5-6 

2 

7 

1-5 

3 

2-3 

22 

3 

4 

4 

8 

20-21 

27-28 

9-11 

15 

1 

23-25 

(D) 

ISSUED: January 26, 2007 EFFECTIVE: 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDER NO: 07- -TP-ATA 
ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

BY: JEFF JUNG. VICE-PRESIDENT 
VANLUE, OHIO 



THE VANLUE TELEPHONE COMPANY Section 3 
P.U.C.O. NO. 6 First Revised Sheet 29 

Cancels Original Sheet 29 

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 

(D) 

(D) 

ISSUED: January 26, 2007 EFFECTIVE: 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDER NO. 07- -TP-ATA 
ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

BY: JEFF JUNG, VICE-PRESIDENT 
VANLUE, OHIO 



EXHIBIT C 

The Applicant, Vanlue Telephone Company, hereby wants to delete Nuisance Call 
Service. 

Nuisance Call Service is an obsolete service that has been replaced by Advanced 
Calling Services (Dall Trace. 

No ratQ changes are being processed with this filing and there are no customers 
currently on Nuisance Call Service. Consequently, the Company decided the 
requirement to send out a customer notice was not necessary for this tariff filing 
revision. 


