

BRUSSELS

CLEVELAND

January 26, 2007

Via Hand Delivery

Ms. Reneé J. Jenkins Director of Administration Secretary of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215

RE: In the Matter of the Application of The Vanlue Telephone Company to Delete Nuisance Call Service; PUCO Case No. 07-0081-TP-ATA

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

Enclosed are an original and ten (10) copies of an Application, to be filed in connection with the abovereferenced matter on behalf of The Vanlue Telephone Company.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,

Carolyn 5. Flahive

Enclosure

This is to cartify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of

Carolyn.Flahive@ThompsonHine.com Fax 614.469.3361 Phone 614.469.3294

dbj 534146.1

□8

	NE.
. 4	The Bublic Milister Commission of Ohio
	The Public Utilities Commission of Onlo
	TELECOMMUNICATIONS APPLICATION FORM
	The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio TELECOMMUNICATIONS APPLICATION FORM for Automatic Cases for ILECs Not Subject to Alternative Regulation (Effective October 14, 2004)
In the Matte	er of the Application of <u>The Vanlue Telephone</u>)
	P.U.C.O. No. 1 Case No. <u>07 - 0081 - TP - ATA</u>
	uisance Call Service. This service is obsolete and has been replaced with Advanced Calling Services Call Trace.
Company V Regulatory Regulatory Date Motion for Motion for NOTE: This	Company 124 Center Street, P.O. Box 247, Vanlue, OH 45890-0247 Web Address www.tdstelecom.com Contact Person(s) Carolyn Flahive Phone (614) 469-3294 Fax (614) 469-3361 Contact Person's Email Address carolyn.flahive@thompsonhine.com TRF Docket No. 90 - 5042 - TP-TRF r protective order included with filing? Yes X No r waiver(s) filed affecting this case? Description Yes X No [Note: waiver(s) tolls any automatic timeframe] form must accompany all automatic approval/notice applications filed by incumbent local exchange companies (ILECs) not qualifying alternative regulation plan when making an application pursuant to Case Nos. 84-944-TP-COI and 86-1144-TP-44-TP-COI.
n1 (AEC)	indicate the reason for submitting this form (check one) Application For Approval Of A Customer Contract For Competitive Services □ a. Stand-Alone Contract (90-day approval, 7 copies) □ b. Pre-Approved Contract (0-day notice, 7 copies) ILEC Application for Change in Ownership Pursuant to 4905.402, Ohio Revised Code (30-day approval, 10 copies) Small, For-Profit, ILEC Application For A Limited Increase In Non-Basic Rates (60-day approval, 10 copies) Application For Tariff Amendment That Does Not Result In An Increase In Rates □ a. Large ILEC, Competitive Offerings Other Than Those Listed Under 5., Below (60-day approval, 7 copies) x b. Small, for-profit ILECs (45-day approval, 10 copies)
□5 (ZTA)	Tariff Application Not For An Increase In Rates Involving Message Toll, Toll-Free Service, 900 And 900-Like Services, 500 Service, Calling Card, Prepaid Calling Card, Private Line, and Speed Dialing In Accordance With Waiver Granted in 99-563-TP-COI (5/11/2000 and 11/21/2002) (0-day notice, 7 copies)
	Small, not-for-profit ILEC tariff amendment □ a. Tariff Change Not Resulting In An Increase In Rates (0-day notice, 7 copies) □ b. Tariff Application Resulting In An Increase In Non-Basic Rates (45-day notice, 7 copies) □ c. Tariff Application Resulting In An Increase In Basic Rates (60-day notice, 10 copies) OWING ARE TRF FILINGS ONLY, NOT NEW CASES (0-day notice, 3 copies) duction or Extension of Promotional Offering (10-day notice, 3 copies)

II. The following exhibits corresponding to the list of cases above, at a minimum, are required to be filed:

New Price List Rate Within an Approved Rate Range for Existing Competitive Service

	3, 4, 5, 6	Current Tariff Sheets (to be superseded), if applicable
	3, 4, 5, 6	Proposed Tariff Sheets
х	2, 3, 4, 5, 6	Rationale or Explanation for Change
	1.a., 4.a.	Justification for Competitive Treatment
	1.a., 4.a.	Cost support for non-MTS service
	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8	Customer Notice to customers affected by proposal, and statement as to the form and timing of the notice
	1	Copy of Contract

- Ш. Applicant is filing this application under the regulatory requirements established by the Commission in Case No. 89-564-TP-COI.
- IV. Applicant respectfully requests the Commission to permit the filing of the proposed tariff sheets, to become effective on the date shown on the proposed tariff sheets (which is a date no

earlier than the day after the applicable automatic approval date), modified by any further revisions that have become effective prior to the effective date of the proposed schedule sheets.

Respectfully submitted,

The Vanlue Telephone Company

BY :

Carolyn S. Flahive (0072404) THOMPSON HINE LLP 10 West Broad Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215-3435

(614) 469-3200

VERIFICATION

I verify that all of the information submitted herein, and all additional information submitted in connection with this case, is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

*(Signature and Title)	(Date)

*Verification is required for every filing, and need not be notarized except for Applications for a Limited Increase in Rates (ALIs). The verification may be signed by an officer of the applicant, its counsel, or an authorized agent of the applicant, except for ALIs. ALI applications must be signed by an officer of the company and be notarized.

EXHIBIT A

EXISTING SCHEDULE SHEETS

<u>Tariff</u>	<u>Section</u>	<u>Sheet No.</u>		
PUCO No. 6	Master Index	Fifth Revised Sheet 4		
PUCO No. 6	Section 3	Original Sheet 29		

O)

THE VANLUE TELEPHONE COMPANY

	•	_,	
- 1	16	- 11	~

			awen	
SUBJECT	<u>TARIFF</u>	SHC (LOW)	U) (MIET	
MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR	6	3	4	
MAP OF EXCHANGE BOUNDARIES	6	1	4	1.
MESSAGE TOLL TELEPHONE SERVICE	6	4	1	
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES	6	2	1-5	
MISUSE OF FACILITIES	6	3	5-6	
				(D)
NON-PUBLISHED (Unlisted) NUMBERS	6	2	2	<i>:</i>
NON-PUBLISHED TELEPHONE SERVICE	6	3	7	
NON-RECURRING SERVICE CHARGES	6	2	1-5	
NUISANCE CALL SERVICE	6	3	29	
NUMBER CHANGE	6	2	3	
OBLIGATION AND LIABILITY OF COMPANY	6	3	2-3	
OBLIGATION OF CUSTOMER	6	3	22	
OFF PREMISE EXTENSION CHARGE	6	2	3	7.
OWNERHIP AND USE OF EQUIPMENT	6	3	4	
PAYSTATION (Charges)	6	2	4	
PAYMENT FOR SERVICE	6	3	8	
PAYMENT FOR SERVICE AND FACILITIES	6	3	20-21	D)
PAYSTATION SERVICE	6	3	27-28	
PER CALL/PER LINE BLOCKING	6	8	9-11	
PLANT CONSTRUCTED ON PRIVATE PROPERTY	6	3	15	
PRIVATE LINE SERVICE	6	4	1	
PROCEDURE FOR DISCONNECTION OF SERVICE	E 6	3	23-25	

ISSUED: March 1, 2006 EFFECTIVE: April 18, 2006

THE VANLUE TELEPHONE COMPANY Ohio

P.U.C.O. NO. 6 GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS



NUISANCE CALL SERVICE

Α. General

Nuisance call service provides the customer with the capability of holding those calls received that are determined to be of a nuisance call nature for future tracking by the Telephone Company.

Rates

1. Initial Hold & Trace Equipment No Charge

2. Each Trip Required for Tracing

Normal Working Hours, per hour or fraction

No Charge

After Normal Working Hours, per hour or fraction

No Charge

Remove Hold and Trace Equipment

No Charge

C. Conditions

- 1. The customer will have to go to another line and report that a nuisance call is being held and request tracing.
- 2. The Company will only release the source of nuisance calls obtained from the hold and trace, to law enforcement agencies engaged in conducting an investigation at the customer's request.
- 3. The Company will require the customer to sign a form requesting nuisance call service and giving the Company the authority to provide the hold and trace equipment to their central office line.

ISSUED: September 4, 1997

EFFECTIVE: October 22, 1997

EXHIBIT B

PROPOSED SCHEDULE SHEETS

<u>Tariff</u>	<u>Section</u>	<u>Sheet No.</u>
PUCO No. 6	Master Index	Sixth Revised Sheet 4
PUCO No. 6	Section 3	First Revised Sheet 29

THE VANLUE TELEPHONE COMPANY P.U.C.O. NO. 6

Master Index Sixth Revised Sheet 4 Cancels Fifth Revised Sheet 4

GENERAL SUBJECT INDEX

SUBJECT	<u>TARIFF</u>	SECTION	SHEET	
MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR	6	3	4	
MAP OF EXCHANGE BOUNDARIES	6	1	4	
MESSAGE TOLL TELEPHONE SERVICE	6	4	1	
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES	6	2	1-5	
MISUSE OF FACILITIES	6	3	5-6	
NON-PUBLISHED (Unlisted) NUMBERS	6	2	2	
NON-PUBLISHED TELEPHONE SERVICE	6	3	7	
NON-RECURRING SERVICE CHARGES	6	2	1-5	
				(D)
NUMBER CHANGE	6	2	3	
OBLIGATION AND LIABILITY OF COMPANY	6	3	2-3	
OBLIGATION OF CUSTOMER	6	3	22	
OFF PREMISE EXTENSION CHARGE	6	2	3	
OWNERHIP AND USE OF EQUIPMENT	6	3	4	
PAYSTATION (Charges)	6	2	4	
PAYMENT FOR SERVICE	6	3	8	
PAYMENT FOR SERVICE AND FACILITIES	6	3	20-21	
PAYSTATION SERVICE	6	3	27-28	
PER CALL/PER LINE BLOCKING	6	8	9-11	
PLANT CONSTRUCTED ON PRIVATE PROPERTY	6	3	15	
PRIVATE LINE SERVICE	6	4	1	
PROCEDURE FOR DISCONNECTION OF SERVICE	6	3	23-25	

ISSUED: January 26, 2007 EFFECTIVE:_____

THE VANLUE TELEPHONE COMPANY P.U.C.O. NO. 6

Section 3 First Revised Sheet 29 Cancels Original Sheet 29

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

(D)

(D)

ISSUED: January 26, 2007 EFFECTIVE: _____

EXHIBIT C

The Applicant, Vanlue Telephone Company, hereby wants to delete Nuisance Call Service.

Nuisance Call Service is an obsolete service that has been replaced by Advanced Calling Services Call Trace.

No rate changes are being processed with this filing and there are no customers currently on Nuisance Call Service. Consequently, the Company decided the requirement to send out a customer notice was not necessary for this tariff filing revision.